22.1 Breakdown of Heading 330, “Net profit (loss) for the year attributable to minorities”
Company name 12 mths ended 30/6/16 12 mths ended 30/6/15

1. SelmaBipiemme S.p.A.  3,070  (938)

2. Palladio Leasing S.p.A. (merged into Selma BPM) — 2,243

3. Teleleasing S.p.A. —  1,789

4. Others  (4) —

Total  3,066  3,094

Notes to the accounts | Part C - Notes to consolidated profit and loss account  173

SECTION 24

Earnings per share

24.1Average number of ordinary shares on a diluted basis
12 mths ended 30/6/16 12 mths ended 30/6/15

Net profit  604,550  589,751

Avg. no. of shares in issue  849,895,132  847,414,629

Avg. no. of potentially diluted shares  17,545,396  31,940,173

Avg. no. of diluted shares  867,440,528  879,354,802

Earnings per share  0.71  0.70

Earnings per share, diluted  0.70  0.67

174  Consolidated financial statements as at 30 June 2016

Part D - Comprehensive consolidated profit and loss account

Breakdown of Comprehensive Profit and Loss Constituents
Items Before tax effect Tax effect After tax effect

10. Net profit (loss) X X  607,616

Other income items not passing through P&L

20. Property, plant and equipment — — —

30. Intangible assets — — —

40. Defined benefits plans  (2,574)  682  (1,892)

50. Non-current assets classified as held for sale — — —

60. Valuation reserves from equity-accounted investments:  80,776 —  80,776

Other income items passing through P&L

70. Hedges of non-Italian investments: — — —

a)	changes in fair value: — — —

b)	reclassifications through profit or loss account — — —

c)	other variations — — —

80. Exchange differences:  (3,463) —  (3,463)

a)	changes in fair value: — — —

b)	reclassifications through profit or loss account — — —

c)	other variations  (3,463) —  (3,463)

90. Cash flow hedges:  5,652  (2,721)  2,931

a)	changes in fair value:  5,652  (2,721)  2,931

b)	reclassifications through profit or loss account — — —

c)	other variations — — —

100. AFS securities:  (43,158)  (6,518)  (49,676)

a)	changes in fair value:  80,814  (18,417)  62,397

b)	reclassifications through profit or loss account  (123,972)  11,899  (112,073)

	 - due to impairment  (12,688)  810  (11,878)

	 - gain/losses on disposals  (111,284)  11,089  (100,195)

c)	other variations — — —

110. Non-current assets classified as held for sale: — — —

a)	changes in fair value: — — —

b)	reclassifications through profit or loss account — — —

c)	other variations — — —

120. Valuation reserves from equity-accounted investments:  (315,930) —  (315,930)

130. Total other comprehensive income  (278,697)  (8,557)  (287,254)

140. Comprehensive income after tax (10 + 130) X X  320,362

150. Consolidated comprehensive income attributable to minorities X X  2,507

160. Consolidated comprehensive income attributable to parent
company X X  317,855

Notes to the accounts | Part E - Information on risks and related hedging policies  175

Part E - �Information on risks and related hedging
policies

SECTION 1

Banking Group Risks

1.1	 CREDIT RISK

QUALITATIVE INFORMATION

Description of risk governance organization

The Mediobanca Group has equipped itself with a risk governance and
control system which is structured across a variety of organizational units
involved in the process, with a view to ensuring that all relevant risks to which

[…]

interest rate curve on current earnings. The latter is calculated by comparing
the discounted value of expected cash flows using the yield curve at the
current date with the value obtained using a yield curve which is 100 bps
higher or lower (parallel shock).

With reference to the positions held as part of the banking book as at 30
June 2016, if interest rates were to rise, net interest income would fall by
€12.2m, on a lower contribution by CheBanca! (down €20m), which would
only in part be offset by the increase in net interest income by Compass
(up €8m).

With reference to analysis of the discounted value of estimated cash
flows on the Group’s banking book, the instantaneous and parallel shifts of
200 basis points generate a loss of €339.6m at Group level, representing
the difference between the losses recorded by Mediobanca (€374.3m) and
Compass (€87.7m) and the increase for CheBanca! (up €47.6m). In the
opposite scenario, i.e. if interest rates reduce, net interest income on the
banking book at Group level would rise €150.7m.

216  Consolidated financial statements as at 30 June 2016

The data described above are summarized in the table below:

Data at 30/6/16

Banking Book

CompassGroup Mediobanca SpA CheBanca!

Net interest income sensitivity  + 100 bps  (12.19)  (0.04)  (20.18)  8.03

– 100 bps  (3.24)  (3.24) — —

Discounted value of
cash flows sensitivity

 + 200 bps  (339.56)  (374.34)  47.58  (87.73)

– 200 bps  150.66  103.33  5.30  1.03

At Group level, the values obtained in both scenarios continue to remain
within the limits set by both the monitoring regulations and operational
controls, which are respectively 7.5% (net interest income sensitivity
(including trading book)/regulatory capital) and 15% (economic value
sensitivity/regulatory capital).

Hedging

	 Hedges are intended to neutralize possible losses that may be incurred
on a given asset or liability, due to the volatility of a certain financial risk
factor (interest rate, exchange rate, credit or some other risk parameter),
through the gains that may be realized on a hedge instrument which allow